WATER ACT, 1945.

BIRMINGHAM CORPORATION WATER UNDERTAKING.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Council of the City of Birmingham are about to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for an Order under section 33 of the Water Act, 1945. The counties and districts comprised wholly or partly in the area affected by the Order are:—

The counties of Warwick, Worcester and Stafford, the city of Birmingham, the county borough of West Bromwich, the boroughs of Halesowen, Solihull and Sutton Coldfield, and the rural dis-tricts of Bromsgrove, Meriden, Stratford-on-Avon and Tanuvorth and Tamworth.

and Tamworth. Copies of the draft Order will be kept at the offices of the Council at the Water Department, the Council House, Edmund Street, Birmingham, and may be inspected by any person free of charge at all reasonable hours for a period of twenty-eight days from the 11th day of February, 1955. A notice explaining the effect of the proposed Order has been published in the "Birmingham Post" of the 11th February, 1955.

Dated this 11th day of February, 1955.

J. F. GREGG, Town Clerk. The Council House, Birmingham 1.

(032)

KINGTON URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL. CONFIRMATION OF BYELAWS.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Urban District Council of Kington intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of byelaws made by them under section 17 of the Water Act, 1945, for preventing waste, undue consumption, mis-use or contamination of water supplied by them.

Dated this 7th day of February, 1955.

GEORGE F. FELL, Clerk of the Council. , High Street, Kington. (033)

MAIDENHEAD WATERWORKS COMPANY.

CONFIRMATION OF BYELAWS.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Maidenhead Waterworks Company intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of byelaws made by them under section 17 of the Water Act, 1945, for preventing waste, undue consumption, misuse, or contamination of water supplied by them.

J. MILLER, Secretary of the Company. 14-16, College Avenue, Maidenhead, Berks,

7th February, 1955.

(114)

WATER ACT, 1945.

NEWTOWN AND LLANLLWCHAIARN URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Newtown and Llanllwchaiarn Urban District Council are about to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for an Order under section 40 of the Water Act, 1945.

The local authorities of the county and districts within which the said council are supplying water are the county council of Montgomeryshire, the urban district council of Newtown and Llanllwchaiarn and the rural district council of Newtown and Llanidloes.

A notice explaining the effect of the proposed Order will be found in the issues of the "Mont-

gomeryshire Express and Radnor Times" and the "Montgomery County Times" dated the 12th and 19th days of February, 1955.

Dated this 10th day of February, 1955.

HARRY NOCK, Clerk of the Urban District Council.

Town Hall, Newtown,

Montgomeryshire. (105)

WYCOMBE RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL.

CONFIRMATION OF BYELAWS

NOTICE is hereby given that the Rural District Council of Wycombe intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of byelaws made by them under section 17 of the Water Act, 1954, for preventing waste, undue consumption, misuse, or contamination of water supplied by them.

J. T. CHENERY, Clerk of the Council.

17, High Street,

High Wycombe. (243)

RUNCORN DISTRICT WATER BOARD.

CONFIRMATION OF BYELAWS.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Runcorn District Water Board intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of byelaws made by them under section 17 of the Water Act, 1945, for preventing waste, undue con-sumption, misuse, or contamination of water supplied by them.

T. J. LEWIS, Clerk of the Board. Town Hall,

Runcorn.

11th February, 1955. (401)

BOROUGH OF STRATFORD-UPON-AVON.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Council of the Borough of Stratford-upon-Avon intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Ministry of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of Byelaws made by them under section 17 of the Water Act, 1945, for preventing waste, undue consumption, misuse, or con-tamination of water supplied by them tamination of water supplied by them.

T. E. LOWTH, Town Clerk.

2, Sheep Street, Stratford-upon-Avon.

9th February, 1955.

(479)

ST. NEOTS URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL.

CONFIRMATION OF BYELAWS.

NOTICE is hereby given that the St. Neots Urban District Council intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for con-firmation of byelaws made by them under section 17 of the Water Act, 1945, for preventing waste, undue consumption, misuse, or contamination of water supplied by them.

L. HENDERSON, Clerk of the Council.

Council Offices, Huntingdon Street,

St. Neots, Hunts.

(480)